
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Morgan (Chair), Boldrin (Vice-Chair), Barkley, B. Gray, Poland, Shepherd 

and Snartt (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 21st 
November 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
11th November 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2022. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interest.  Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   ESSENTIAL CAR USER ALLOWANCE POLICY AND ASSOCIATED 
POLICIES 
 

6 - 81 

 A report of the Director, Finance Governance and Contracts. 
  

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2022-23 are scheduled as follows: 
  
20th December 2022 
28th March 2023 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 7th June 2022 
Published – 17th June 2022 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
7TH JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Boldrin) 
 Councillors Barkley, B. Gray, Shepherd and Snartt 
   
 Chief Executive 

Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Head of Strategic Support 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Poland 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2022 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. PERSONNEL COMMITTEE PANELS - UPDATE  
 
It was noted that a Panel of the Personnel Committee met on 25th April to complete 
the Chief Executive’s annual personal review. 
 

5. JNCC APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS 2022-23  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted to appoint representative to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative 
Committee (JNCC) for 2022/23 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
RESOLVED that Councillors Barkley, B. Gray, Morgan and Poland be appointed as 
representatives to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee (JNCC) for 
2022/23 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 7th June 2022 
Published – 17th June 2022 

 

Reason 
  
To enable the operation of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee in 
accordance with its constitution and therefore negotiation and consultation to take 
place between the Council as an employer and its employees. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT TO PANELS 2022-23  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted to consider appointments to Panels for 2022/23 (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
  
RESOLVED that Cllrs Barkley, Boldrin, Morgan, Poland and Shepherd be appointed 
for the Council year 2022/23 in respect of the following: 
  

a)    To determine appeals by a JNC officer against dismissal. 
  

b)    To determine all other employment related appeals for JNC staff which are 
provided for in the Council’s procedures. 

  
c)    To make recommendation to Council on the appointment or dismissal of the 

Head of Paid Service. 
  

d)    To undertake the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Review. 
  

Reason 
  
Section 5.5 (e) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles of decision taking committees) 
states that the Personnel Committee will appoint Panels comprising of 5 councillors 
(with a quorum of 3) for these functions.  Appointing Panels to undertake these 
functions at the beginning of the Council year will prevent the need for a meeting of 
the Committee for the sole purpose of appointing a Panel and enable the functions to 
be dealt with in a timely manner. 
 

7. SENIOR LEADERSHIP REVIEW - CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENT PANEL 2022-23  
 
A report of the Chief Executive was submitted to consider appointments to a Chief 
Officer Appointment Panel for the council year 2022-23 (item 8 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
  
In response to questions, the Chief Executive explained that the Panel mainly related 
to the Senior Leadership review and would be for director and statutory officer 
appointments only.  Panel members did not require HAYE training but advice and 
training would be provided by HR before the Panel met. Members of the Cabinet 
would be notified of the applicant chosen by the Panel and given a time period in 
which to raise any comments or objections.  Interview questions would be drafted by 
the Chief Executive and could be circulated to Panel members prior to interviews.  The 
appointment process would follow standard interview procedures and include model 
answers to questions and a scoring matrix. 
  

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 7th June 2022 
Published – 17th June 2022 

 

It was noted that gender balance of Panel members would be preferred, but 
considering the membership of the Personnel Committee and availability of members 
for the dates identified for interviews, this would not be possible. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillors Barkley, Boldrin, Morgan, Poland and Snartt be 
appointed for the Council year 2022-23 to form a Chief Officer Appointment Panel 
based on political balance requirements. 
  
Reason 
  
To establish a Panel, in line with Section 5.5 (e ) of the Council’s Constitution (Roles 
of decision making Committees) that states that the Personnel Committee will 
delegate to a Panel to make appointments to Chief Office and Statutory officer posts 
excluding the Head of Paid Service, and to deal with any Chief Officer selection and 
appointment processes that may be required as a result of the ongoing senior 
leadership review. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. The Chief Executive and Head of Strategic Support attended this meeting virtually 
to assist the Committee in its consideration of item 8 on the agenda. 
 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 5



  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 21ST NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 

 
Part A 

 

1. that Personnel Committee agree the proposed Essential Car User Allowance 
Policy and principles of the criteria set out for the scheme; 
   

2. that the Travel, Subsistence and Other Allowances Policy be amended to 
reflect a future HMRC change to mileage rates at that point in time, should this 
be agreed as part of the revised scheme; 

 
3. that the Appeals Policy and Procedure is also amended to reflect Essential 

Car User Allowance Policy Stage 2 appeals under the scope of that policy, 
should the principles of the appeal be agreed.  

 
Reasons 
 
1-3 To gain agreement on the revised Essential Car User Scheme and proposed 

policy and associated policy amendments.  A review of the scheme has been 
undertaken based on the business case reasons outlined within this report.  
This includes ensuring that the Council has a fair and transparent scheme with 
the parameters clearly set out, that the scheme is appropriate and cost 
effective alongside considering green issues as part of the review.  A timeline 
of events has been attached in the background section of this report to 
highlight the extensive negotiation and consultation process that has been 
undertaken.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Essential Car User Allowance Policy is proposed as a new policy to clearly set 
out the revised criteria for essential car user allowances. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
Following the Personnel Committee meeting and subject to agreement at that 
meeting, it is proposed that the principles of the Essential Car User Allowance 
Scheme are agreed alongside the Essential Car User Allowance Policy and the 
revisions to the Travel, Subsistence and Other Allowances Policy and the Appeals 
Policy and Procedure. 

Purpose of Report 
 
Personnel Committee to give approval to introduce a revised Essential Car User 
Allowance Scheme and Policy.  These changes have been consulted upon widely as 
evidenced within the body of th
[...]
tion relating to the essential user allowance scheme and 
process are set out in the proposed policy attached at Annex E. 
 

4. Areas of Dispute that have been subject to negotiation with the Trade Unions 
 
The following areas of dispute have been listed to outline considerations given as 
part of the negotiation process and the outcome/resolution.  
 
4.1 Notice Period and Buy Out 
 
The Council originally offered a 3 month buy out on top of the 3-month notice 
period as set out in the contract of employment.  During negotiations, SLT 

Page 9



  

  

agreed to double the original 3-month buy out to six months in response to Trade 
Union request that the buy-out be increased to 3-years (which is not considered 
acceptable). 
 
The approximate cost of 6-months buy-out – which is non-contractual - is in the 
order of £70k.  This essentially offers staff a nine-month adjustment period when 
combined with the contractual notice.  
 
At the meeting on the 25th May 2022, management considered that the trade 
unions did not object to the proposal to increasing the buy out/compensation to 6 
months.  However, they did object to this only be granted to those who will no 
longer be eligible for essential car user allowance in the first year of the scheme.  
The trade unions wanted this to be offered on a permanent basis, as part of the 
policy, to any employee who may lose eligibility to the scheme. 
 
The buy out is offered to compensate for the introduction of the new scheme and 
the timescale has been increased to reflect the Council’s understanding of the 
cost-of-living crisis for employees.  It is not intended that a buy out/compensation 
package is offered as an on-going package.  The proposal from the Council, 
following the first year of implementation, is to award the 3 months contractual 
notice to anyone who is removed from the scheme due to ineligibility in the 
assessment process.  Full information on buy out / compensation in the first year 
can be found at Annex J. 
 
4.2 Pro-rata Payment to Part Time Staff 
 
The trade unions have contested the proposal to offer pro-rata payments on the 
essential car user lump sum to part time staff.  Historically the Council have not 
applied the pro-rata principle to this payment.  However, during negotiation the 
Council set out it’s view that it is not appropriate for part-time staff to get the new 
lump sum amount in full, and this should be apportioned to hours worked.  
 
The legislation around part time working, and the pro-rata principle is there to 
help employers ensure that part-time staff get comparable treatment to their full-
time counterparts and the Council view is that pro-rata payments would be in 
compliance with this principle.  Legal advice has supported this view. 
 
However, the Council and trade unions have negotiated a proposal in order to 
move this area forward and have agreed to make a fixed payment to full time 
employees and a fixed and variable, based on contractual hours, payment to part 
time employees.  Full details are set out  at Annex H. 
 
4.3 Mileage Rates 

 
The trade unions objected to the current HMRC mileage rate being applied in 
place of the NJC mileage rates. 
 
Management agreed that claims for essential, casual and electric car mileage will 
initially remain in accordance with the current applicable NJC car allowance 
rates, effective from 4th January 2011.  
 

Page 10



  

  

The rates for car mileage will be amended to the HMRC rates with effect from the 
date of the first amendment to those rates following agreement to the Essential 
Car User Allowance Scheme and Policy.  Any changes to HMRC car mileage 
rates after this date will be applied from the effective date.  The Travel, 
Subsistence and Other Allowances Policy will be amended accordingly. 
 
4.4   Essential Car User Allowance 

 
Management originally proposed the lower of the NJC mileage lump sum rates at 
£846, however, following negotiation management agreed to 
[...]
 the 

new financial year.  

Page 23



1 
 

ANNEX C 

PHASE #1 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

ESSENTIAL CAR USER ALLOWANCE 

The Council has been reviewing the Essential Car User scheme, and as part of this are consulting with the Trade Unions on a proposed way forward.  It has been agreed 
with the Trade Unions that alongside their consultation process with their members, the Council would seek comments and views from staff to ensure everyone is given 
the opportunity to comment.  

Essentially, we are proposing to retain a scheme, extend free parking to all staff, have a flat mileage rate for everyone and will also be looking to introduce ultra-low 
emission pool cars along with considering a salary sacrifice scheme to acquire low-emission vehicles.  The proposals fit in with the Council’s strategic priorities to reduce 
costs and protect services and jobs, while also supporting our green agenda and reducing our carbon footprint.  The proposals for the new scheme are summarised below: 

Eligibility of Posts 

• a claimant should be an ‘essential user’ where they fulfil a role that requires frequent in-person attendance at sites, business premises or customers’ homes, on a 
day-to-day basis 

• this would typically result in annual business mileage of over 1,000 miles (on a full-time basis). 

Lump Sum 

• A single rate of £846 (pro-rata) per annum will be payable effective from 1 April 2022 or date of revised scheme implementation  

Transitional compensation 

• All affected staff would receive a one-off compensation payment based on one-quarter of the annual detriment.     

Business mileage rates 

• Introduction of a flat rate mileage rate for essential car users and casual car users at HMRC mileage rate – currently 45 per mile.  

Free parking 

• Free parking will be extended for staff while we remain at the current Southfields offices. Staff are asked to park in Beehive Lane 

Pool cars 

• Introduction of a small fleet of ultra-low emission pool cars for gene
[...]
 practical to expect 
staff to visit sites in the middle of the night using taxis. 

 

disposal when needed.  Many of those roles classed as being ‘essential’ car 
users can be argued as falling into the ‘desirable’ category. 
 
The Council currently has provisions in place for those who are required to 
make infrequent journeys as part of the duties of their role.  These are classed 
as casual users and are recompensed at the appropriate mileage rate for 
journeys undertaken as part of their duties. 
 
Whilst undertaking infrequent journeys would not classify an employee as an 
Essential User, the HMRC mileage rate is set to take into account the variable 
costs of operating and maintaining a vehicle, such as the costs of fuel, 
servicing, maintenance (including MOT), car insurance, road tax and wear and 
tear. 
 
As outlined above, the council already has a range of posts who are classed as 
casual users.  Their terms and conditions could require them to attend sites on 
an ad hoc basis for which they would be recompensed with the appropriate 
mileage rate.  This would ensure fairness and consistency in the application of 
allowances and claims for all employees. 
 
The Council plans to acquire a small fleet of ULEV pool cars to (a) contribute 
towards the green agenda and (b) offer an alternative where staff would prefer 
not to use 
 
The Council needs to be able to measure mileage use for this purpose and 
officers have always been advised that they can claim for the miles.  Where 
this has not been the case, alternative evidence would need to be provided 
regarding the mileage undertaken for management to consider. 
 
 
Managing the team and working efficiently are reasonable expectations that 
the Council has of its managers and employees.  We advise that the most 
efficient route for mileage claims should also be used and therefore it should 
not be determined that this expectation has prohibited someone from being 
eligible for the essential car user allow
[...]
ake into account posts where an employee has 
been newly appointed or the post is vacant, by considering more historical 
data. 

Lump Sum 
1) The reduced figure of £846 per annum is based on the lowest figure 

identified in the Local Government NJC advisory levels set in 2010. 
This is 11 years ago and costs for car upkeep have significantly 
increased over 11 years. 
 

 
The Council received specialist advice (from Tax consultants PS Tax) to set at 
this level, should it decide to retain a lump sum. The key feature is that to avoid 
tax issues the advice was to tie future rates to existing NJC allowances. 

Salary Reduction 
1) My team have always had essential car user, and as an organisation 

we have used this as a perk during recruitment for many of the posts 
and whilst I recognise the compensation proposed it is perceived as a 
salary reduction. 

 
 

 
The review of Essential Car User Allowance is about a range of factors, in 
addition to cost saving.  This includes having a fair and transparent scheme, 
where the use of ECU allowance can be justified for each recipient.  Currently 
some staff receiving ECU do little or no business mileage and using this 
allowance as a perk is simply not fair nor sustainable.  In addition, there is a 

P
age 27



5 
 

 
 

2) The Planning Industry is facing a skills shortage and Local Govern-
ment Planners at Principal and Junior Management Levels already re-
ceive below market rate salaries compared with the those in the Pri-
vate Sector. Asking Officers to accept a pay cut and accept the brunt 
of the costs associated with undertaking the job will only deter potential 
applicants from applying for roles in the future and force existing staff 
to seek better remuneration elsewhere.  

 

duty on us as a Council to ensure we are spending public money in the correct 
manner. 
 
The Essential Car User allowance is a payment in addition to salary which, as 
set out in employee’s contracts, can be subject to review at any
[...]
attend site. There is a 
requirement that I remain fit and able to attend work whilst on call and 
within a reasonable distance/timeframe for attendance. I need to be in-
sured for this. Am I now expected to cover these costs myself from the 
small weekly payment for the times I am on call? 
 

3) It is essential to offset the cost of running a car in order to carry out 
substantive roles. i.e. business use insurance, tires, wear and tear on 
engine, depreciation of cars due to high milage and petrol etc. By re-
ducing the value of ECU (lump sum and milage allowance) and some 
staff losing ECU all together, this will mean officers are picking up the 
cost personally of running a car to undertake their job.  

 
4) I do not foresee that pool cars will be sufficient to meet the demands of 

my job so I will be forced to continue using my own car to visit sites, of 
which I will have to continue paying business use insurance out of my 
own pocket.  

 

 
As outlined above, the proposed HMRC mileage rate is set to cover many 
factors, including the costs of fuel, servicing, maintenance (including MOT), car 
insurance, road tax and wear and tear.  Alongside this, the Council is 
proposing to retain a lump sum payment as part of the revised scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The specifics of the pool car scheme are yet to be determined in full but are 
intended to be suitable for the purpose of those who need to use a car to 
undertake work related journeys. 

Part Time Workers  

P
age 29



7 
 

1) The proposal as it stands would reduce my current payment from 
£1239 to approximately £160. There will be no change to duties. It’s 
unreasonable for the Council to expect that we provide our vehicles for 
this.  Personally, I use the allowance to contribute to financing the ve-
hicle and this will have a significant impact on my finances.  

 
2) I have looked at the proposals for the essential user scheme and 

generally agree with them, except for the following 
[...]
n a long time overdue a 
review. 
 

15) If the HoS determines who is eligible the process will be unfair and 
cause resentment across the council, some departments get every-
thing! 
 

16) I believe the current system is archaic and unfair.  It has grown into a 
perk for certain people rather than a serious attempt to manage essen-
tial car usage. I therefore welcome these proposals to modernise the 
scheme, which I think are long overdue. 
 

 
 
 
The £100k savings from the ECU scheme is lower than the original £200k+ 
originally envisaged but still substantial.  Indicative costs suggest a leased 
ULEV pool car would cost around £2,500 pa.  The number purchased will 
depend upon a usage assessment. Given that Pool Car mileage at appx 
5p/mile (cost of charge) is significantly cheaper than the proposed mileage 
reimbursement at 45p/mile it is hoped that the net cost of pool car acquisition 
and running costs would not be significant. 
 
 
Thank you for this comment, it is imperative to review the ECU allowance 
scheme for a range of factors, set out in documentation previously provided. 
 
 
There will be a process for accessing the posts which are eligible to ensure 
consistency and transparency. 
 
 
 
As outlined above, we believe it is essential to have a fair and transparent 
scheme in place and this is one of the range of factors considered regarding 
this review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Comments/Questions 
 

1) Will there be a process/criteria in place to assess eligibility if a new role 
is created or if a role changes and the use of a vehicle is deemed es-
sential? 

 
2) What is the assessment that must be undertaken and the process to 

be followed to consider if new posts or redesigned post are eligible for 

 
 
These points will be part of the ongoing review process of the miles undertaken 
where relevant or necessary for posts. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



12 
 

ECU in future? Or if staff increase their work mileage about the thresh-
old due to increased 
[...]
owance is going to 
drop from £1239 to £846 per year, I feel that I should be eligible for this 
given that, at the time I purchased an electric car, the Council did not 
even have a policy on the car user rate or mileage rate and I was 
therefore placed on the lowest rate. The compensation payment is low 
and I would request the amount is reconsidered. 
 

19) In terms of charging electric cars please could you clarify: 
- Staff are not allowed to park on the ground floor of the beehive. Are 

they permitted to use the EV charging points there? 

- Alternatively are staff permitted to use the EV charge points desig-
nated for Council use on the 4th floor of the Beehive? 

 
20) Reflecting on the impending “cost cutting” a member of my service 

who has left felt this was the “think end of the wedge” which signals an 
accelerated decline in staff remuneration and working conditions lead-
ing to a further deterioration of staff morale and people leaving the au-
thority making working at CBC untenable. 

Cycle to Work scheme but due to a range of factors it has not been possible to 
implement at this time. 
 
 
As commented previously, benchmarking has been carried out and the 
proposals demonstrate a level of consistency with our near neighbour 
authorities.  Generally, we consider that the proposed ECU scheme would be 
equally or more beneficial to staff than that operated by neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
 
 
Users of electric vehicles will receive an increase to 45p/mile as the council is 
wishing to promote the use.  The Council already pay well in excess of this, 
and yet again are proposing a higher rate to encourage the use of electric 
vehicles/green incentives. 
 
There are no proposals to change the level of compensation offered which 
complies with our contractual obligations.  Compensation will be set at the 
appropriate rate for the lump sum received.  The Council must be mindful of 
how it uses public money, and as such, there are no plans to change 
com
[...]
in the circumstances and reflects service 
requirements and that the criterion of the scheme 
continues to be met and is necessary for the post. 

 

Head of Service On an annual basis, Heads of Service will, in consultation 
with relevant managers, confirm which posts meet the 
essential car user allowance criteria and which do not.  
This information will be provided to SLT for consideration 
and authorisation. 

 

Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) 

SLT will be responsible for reviewing any existing or 
proposed essential car user allowance attached to a post. 
 

Appeal The Essential Car User Allowances Appeal panel will 
consider written submissions of evidence from an 
employee as part of a Stage 1 appeal process. The panel 
will be made up of a Senior Manager (PO grade and 
above), who will be accompanied by a further Senior 
Manager and a HR representative. 
An employee may proceed to a Stage 2 appeal where a 
decision to not uphold the Stage 1 appeal was made.  This 
appeal hearing will be held in accordance with the 
principles of the Appeal Policy and Procedure and is the 
final stage of the appeal process. 

HR Services HR Services will provide advice and support to managers 
on the application of the policy.  HR will be required to also 
be a panel member at an appeal meeting (as above) and 
will express a view on whether the criteria is met and make 
recommendations about the appropriate outcome 

Recognised Trade 
Unions 

The recognised trade unions will provide advice and 
support to their members as requested and can represent 
their members at a Stage 2 appeal hearing. 

 
Back to Contents 

Page 46



 

 

 

 
Essential Car User Allowance Scheme Policy 
Version: V1.1 2022 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

Page 3 of 8 

Eligibility and Criteria 
 

Eligibility for an essential car user allowance is not automatically applied to a specific post.  The 
scheme is subject to an annual review.   

To be considered eligible for an essential car
[...]
1,239 x 50% = £620 

• A full-time employee previously receiving ECU allowance of £1,239 and eligible for the 

revised scheme would receive (£1,239 - £963) x 50% = £138 

• A part-time employee (25 hours per week) previously receiving ECU allowance of 

£1,239 and eligible for the revised scheme would receive (£1,239 –* £729) x 50% = 

£255.  The pro rata calculation for part time employees should be based on the 

principle below. 
 

*Pro rata calculation for part-time employees 
This calculation recognises that in operating a vehicle, an element of costs may be regarded 
as fixed, irrespective of the number of miles undertaken.  
 
For part-time staff the calculation of ECUA will therefore comprise a fixed element, and a 
variable element, calculated in proportion to hours worked. This will be as follows: 

 
FIXED ELEMENT  =  ECUA x 0.25 

Plus 
VARIABLE ELEMENT= (ECUA – FIXED ELEMENT) x (contracted hours worked/37) 

 
Where the product of the calculation does not result in a whole number, the product will be 
rounded up to the next whole number for the purposes of setting ECUA. 
 
An Illustrative calculation is provided below. 
ILLUSTRATIVE CALCULATION FOR FY2023/24 FOR PART_TIME STAFF MEMBER IN 
RECEIPT OF ECUA CONTRACTED TO WORK 25-HOURS PER WEEK 
  

• ECUA -= £963 

• Fixed element = £963 x 0.25 = £240.75 

• Variable element = (£963 – 240.75) x (25/37) = £488.01 

• Sum of Fixed and Variable element = £240.75 + £488.01 = £728.76 
  

  
The ECUA for 2023/24 for staff working 25 hours/week would be therefore £729, 
after rounding  

  
The compensation payments would be subject to standard tax and NI deductions. 

Page 81


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Essential Car User Allowance Policy and Associated Policies





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st November 2022 
Published – 28th November 2022  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
21ST NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 
 Councillors Barkley, A. Gray, B. Gray, Poland, 

Shepherd and Snartt 
  
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Boldrin 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2022 was confirmed as a correct record 
and signed. 
 

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

10. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

11. ESSENTIAL CAR USER ALLOWANCE POLICY AND ASSOCIATED POLICIES  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted to obtain 
approval by the Committee for the introduction of a revised Essential Car User 
Allowance Scheme and Policy (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
It was noted that the Trade Unions ballot (Annex I) had indicated acceptance of the 
final management proposal. 
  
Members discussed the following: 
  
i.        the proposed pool car scheme and how it would operate -  it would be a pilot 

scheme with one hybrid car initially to determine the demand and that it would be 
available for all staff to access, irrespective of whether they were in receipt of ECU 
allowance. 



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st November 2022 
Published – 28th November 2022  

 

ii.        how the reduction from the anticipated 200K savings to half that amount would 
impact the budget – it would impact this year’s budget but the revised figure would 
be included in future budgetary considerations and would follow the usual route for 
approval by Cabinet and Council.  

iii.        the importance of promoting the green agenda and that as the scheme would be 
reviewed annually this could provide an opportunity to look at greener options 
such as the use of public transport and moving away from cash lump sums to a 
flat mileage rate to encourage the use of lower emission greener vehicles.  
Promoting the green agenda was key to the Council and moving to the HMRC 
mileage rate in future could incentivise the use of hybrid / electric vehicles.   

iv.        that staff morale should be prioritised and the challenges of recruitment was 
recognised.  It was noted that issues with recruiting was a national matter not just 
limited to the public sector and that policies to support retention and recruitment of 
staff would be considered separately to the ECU scheme at a future committee 
meeting. 

  
Members welcomed the agreement of a fixed and variable, based on contractual 
hours, payment to part time employees. 
  
RESOLVED that 
  

1.    The Personnel Committee agreed the proposed Essential Car User Allowance 
Policy and principles of the criteria set out for the scheme; 
  

2.    The Travel, Subsistence and Other Allowances Policy be amended to reflect a 
future HMRC change to mileage rates at that point in time, should this be agreed as 
part of the revised scheme; 

  
3.    The Appeals Policy and Procedure is also amended to reflect Essential Car user 

Allowance Policy Stage 2 appeals under the scope of that policy should the 
principles of the appeal be agreed. 

  
Reasons 
  
1-3      To gain agreement on the revised Essential Car User Scheme and proposed 

policy and associated policy amendments.  A review of the scheme has been 
undertaken based on the busines case reasons outlined within this report.  This 
includes ensuring that the Council has a fair and transparent scheme with the 
parameters clearly set out, that the scheme is appropriate and cost effective 
alongside considering green issues as part of the review.  A timeline of events 
has been attached in the background section of this report to highlight the 
extensive negotiation and consultation process that has been undertaken. 

  
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st November 2022 
Published – 28th November 2022  

 

these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 


